

No. 06-1006

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. MARY HENDOW AND  
JULIE ALBERTSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES J. STEVENS  
BRAD BENBROOK  
STEVENS & O'CONNELL LLP  
400 Capital Mall, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 329-9111

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY J. HATCH  
DOUGLAS R. COX  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
A. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO ALL COMPANIES THAT DO BUSINESS WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT .....	2
B. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED REGARDING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PLEADING AN FCA CAUSE OF ACTION .....	4
C. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY THE FCA’S SCOPE .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , No. 05-1157 (cert. granted Dec. 7, 2006).....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	10
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	10
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	10
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 05-1272, 549 U.S. ____ (Mar. 27, 2007) .....	6
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng’g &amp; Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) .....	6
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Bettis v. Odebrecht Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 111 F. App’x 296 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 978 (2005) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1786 (2006) .....	4

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. OmniCare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v.</i> <i>Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health</i> <i>Plan of Tex. Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex</i> <i>rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1094(c)(3)(B)(i).....	2, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2).....	6
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
34 C.F.R. pt. 668 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989).....	3
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	7
